Urban Areas, covering the outskirts where community-led security initiatives are prevalent (Patton, 2015). Within each 
cluster, participants were randomly selected to achieve an unbiased representation. Cochran’s formula, well-suited for 
large populations (Cochran, 1977), was used to determine the appropriate sample size. Three hundred eighty-four 
(384) respondents were selected, ensuring the reliability and generalizability of the findings (Babbie, 2020). 

3.4. Sources of Data Collection 

This study used both primary and secondary data sources. Primary data were collected through structured 
questionnaires administered to security personnel, ICT specialists, and community leaders (Bryman, 2016).